ORDINANCE NO. 2017-18

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF HARVEY CEDARS, 1975, ENTITLED "ADMINISTRATION" AS IT PERTAINS TO THE OPEN SPACE COMMITTEE MEMBERS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Harvey Cedars, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 2-15.2 entitled "Establishment of Open Space Advisory Committee" paragraph A. Membership is hereby amended as follows:

The Open Space Advisory Committee shall consist of ten (10) regular members as follows:

- 1. One (1) member of the Harvey Cedars Board of Commissioners.
- 2. One (1) member of the Harvey Cedars Land Use Board.
- 3. Three (3) residents of the Borough of Harvey Cedars.
- 4. Four (4) property owners or residents of the Borough of Harvey Cedars.
- 5. One (1) representative of the Harvey Cedars Taxpayers Association designated by their Executive Board.
- 6. All members shall serve without compensation.
- Section 2. This Ordinance repeals any inconsistent ordinance or ordinances or part of parts thereof.
- <u>Section 3</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions.
- <u>Section 4</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final adoption after publication in accordance with law.

ADOPTED ON: July 7, 2017